used to solve the problem defined in the case study (section 6.1) for three different scenario of:

• 5% increase in demand
• 10% increase in demand
• 20% increase in demand

91

Table 14 Emission Cost Sensitivity Analysis Result – Emission Cap = 200

Base
Scenario Case 1 Case 2 Case 3 Case 4 Case 5

Total Cost ($) 2,444 2,573 2,762 2,704 2,550 2,395
# of ICCV 13L, 1S 12L, 2M 7L, 2M 2M 1M 0
# of ECV 0 0 5L 12L 12L, 1M 13L, 1M

Emission (gram) 440 377 203 26 12 0
Fuel (liter) 156 140 76 10 4 0

Electricity (kwh) 0 0 65 110 129 132

Table 16 shows the result of the heuristic for the different scenarios. In all of the scenarios
there is a change in fleet mix and size over different demands. For example, if the demand at each
customer location is 5% more the fleet mix is changed from (10 L, 1 M) ICCV, and (3L) ECV to
(10 L, 1 S) ICCV and (3L 1M) ECV. Therefore, as it is expected, the fleet size and mix changes
with variations in demand. If the number of fleets for each vehicle type is known and prefixed,
still the developed mathematical model can be used in order to find the optimal route for vehicles.

Table 15 Emission Cost Sensitivity Analysis Result – Emission Cap = 300

Base
Scenario Case 1 Case 2 Case 3 Case 4 Case 5

Total Cost ($) 2444 2473 2562 2404 2150 1895
# of ICCV 13L, 1S 12L, 2M 7L, 2M 2M 1M 0
# of ECV 0 0 5L 12L 12L, 1M 13L, 1M

Emission (gram) 440 377 203 26 12 0
Fuel (liter) 156 140 76 10 4 0

Electricity (kwh) 0 0 65 110 129 132

92

Figure 30 Emission saving and extra cost over different emission cost – emission cap=200.

Figure 11 Emission saving and extra cost over different emission cost - emission cap=300.

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

1 2 3 4 5

Carbon Permit Cost ($/gram)

Extra Cost
Emission Saving

-40%

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

1 2 3 4 5

Carbon Permit Cost ($/gram)

Extra Cost
Emission Saving

93

Table 16 Result of Sensitivity Analysis on Demand

Case # Demand # of ICCV # of ECV
Base Case Study No change 10L 1M 3L

1 +5% 10L 1S 3L 1M
2 +10% 11L 4L
3 +20% 13L 3L 1S

3.6.3 Summary

The proposed heuristic method was used to solve the Time-Dependent G-VRP on a large
size network. The improvement of solution over different running time of the heuristic method
was monitored and an improvement of maximum 12% in final solution was seen in the
improvement phase of heuristic method. The solution to the large size case study proved the
efficiency of the heuristic algorithm in considering the tradeoffs between the employment of
ICCVs and ECVs due to different policies. Moreover, a set of sensitivity analysis was performed
on the parameters of the defined Time-Dependent G-VRP. The parameters included the LEZ